
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 1499 By:  Haney and Hobson of the 

Senate 

 

    and 

 

  Mass and Bonny of the 

House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to economic development; making 

appropriations to the Oklahoma Department of 

Commerce; stating purpose of appropriations; 

providing exemption from Oklahoma Central Purchasing 

Act; providing exemption to certain budgetary 

limitations; providing lapse dates; requiring and 

prohibiting certain practices; and repealing Sections 

28, 29, 30, 97, 98, 99 and 100, Chapter 433, O.S.L. 

2001, which relate to economic development. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

OKLAHOMA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

 

SECTION 1.  There is hereby appropriated to the Oklahoma 

Department of Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated 

from the Special Cash Fund of the State Treasury the sum of One 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) to accomplish contractual 

responsibilities with the Central Oklahoma Economic Development 

District for the purpose of establishing and promoting economic and 

community development and improving transportation services in 

Oklahoma communities, less any amounts disbursed or allocated prior 

to the effective date of this act pursuant to the appropriation made 

by Section 28, Chapter 433, O.S.L. 2001.  Funds expended for the 

programs shall be exempt from the requirements of the Central 

Purchasing Act and budget limitations otherwise imposed by law. 

 

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special 

Cash Fund of the State Treasury the sum of One Hundred Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($150,000.00) to accomplish contractual 

responsibilities with the Eastern Oklahoma Development District for 

the purpose of establishing and promoting economic and community 

development and improving transportation services in Oklahoma 

communities, less any amounts disbursed or allocated prior to the 

effective date of this act pursuant to the appropriation made by 

Section 29, Chapter 433, O.S.L. 2001.  Funds expended for the 

programs shall be exempt from the requirements of the Oklahoma 

Central Purchasing Act and budget limitations otherwise imposed by 

law. 
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SECTION 3.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the Special 

Cash Fund of the State Treasury the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($50,000.00) to accomplish contractual responsibilities with the 

Kiamichi Economic Development District of Oklahoma for the purpose 

of establishing and promoting economic and community development and 

improving transportation services in Oklahoma communities, less any 

amounts disbursed or allocated prior to the effective date of this 

act pursuant to the appropriation made by Section 30, Chapter 433, 

O.S.L. 2001.  Funds expended for the programs shall be exempt from 

the requirements of the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act and budget 

limitations otherwise imposed by law. 

 

SECTION 4.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2002, the sum of One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars 

($120,000.00) to accomplish contractual responsibilities with the 

Central Oklahoma Economic Development District for the purpose of 

establishing and promoting economic and community development and 

improving transportation services in Oklahoma communities, less any 

amounts disbursed or allocated prior to the effective date of this 

act pursuant to the appropriation made by Section 97, Chapter 433, 

O.S.L. 2001.  Funds expended for the programs shall be exempt from 

the requirements of the Central Purchasing Act. 

 

SECTION 5.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2002, the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) to 

accomplish contractual responsibilities with Rural Enterprises 

Incorporated for the purpose of establishing and promoting economic 

and community development and improving transportation services in 

Oklahoma communities, less any amounts disbursed or allocated prior 

to the effective date of this act pursuant to the appropriation made 

by Section 98, Chapter 433, O.S.L. 2001.  Funds expended for the 

programs shall be exempt from the requirements of the Oklahoma 

Central Purchasing Act. 

 

SECTION 6.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2002, the sum of Thirty-five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) to 

accomplish contractual responsibilities with the Eastern Oklahoma 

Development District for the purpose of establishing and promoting 

economic and community development and improving transportation 

services in Oklahoma communities, less any amounts disbursed or 

allocated prior to the effective date of this act pursuant to the 

appropriation made by Section 99, Chapter 433, O.S.L. 2001.  Funds 

expended for the programs shall be exempt from the requirements of 

the Central Purchasing Act. 

 

SECTION 7.  There is hereby appropriated to the Department of 

Commerce from any monies not otherwise appropriated from the General 

Revenue Fund of the State Treasury for the fiscal year ending June 

30, 2002, the sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) to 
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accomplish contractual responsibilities with the Southern Oklahoma 

Development Association for the purpose of establishing and 

promoting economic and community development and improving 

transportation services in Oklahoma communities, less any amounts 

disbursed or allocated prior to the effective date of this act 

pursuant to the appropriation made by Section 100, Chapter 433, 

O.S.L. 2001.  Funds expended for the programs shall be exempt from 

the requirements of the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act. 

 

SECTION 8.  Budgetary and employee limitations otherwise imposed 

upon agencies by law shall not apply to expenditures by state 

agencies made from appropriations and transfers made by this act. 

 

SECTION 9.  Appropriations made by this act, not including 

appropriations made for capital outlay purposes, may be budgeted for 

the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002 (hereafter FY-02), or may be 

budgeted for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2003 (hereafter FY-03).  

Funds budgeted for FY-02 may be encumbered only through June 30, 

2002, and must be expended by November 15, 2002.  Any funds 

remaining after November 15, 2002, and not budgeted for FY-03, shall 

lapse to the credit of the proper fund for the then current fiscal 

year.  Funds budgeted for FY-03 may be encumbered only through June 

30, 2003.  Any funds remaining after November 15, 2003, shall lapse 

to the credit of the proper fund for the then current fiscal year.  

These appropriations may not be budgeted in both fiscal years 

simultaneously.  Funds budgeted in FY-02, and not required to pay 

obligations for that fiscal year, may be budgeted for FY-03, after 

the agency to which the funds have been appropriated has prepared 

and submitted a budget work program revision removing these funds 

from the FY-02 budget work program and after such revision has been 

approved by the Office of State Finance. 

 

SECTION 10.     REPEALER     Sections 28, 29, 30, 97, 98, 99 and 

100, Chapter 433, O.S.L. 2001, are hereby repealed. 

 

Passed the Senate the 6th day of February, 2002. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 12th day of February, 

2002. 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 


